

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 21-1301

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO
Defendant-Appellant

**MOTION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF- APPELLEE BY THE *PUERTO RICO ASSOCIATION OF
JOURNALISTS***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. ACCESS TO INFORMATION IS A RIGHT PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION OF PUERTO RICO	5
	B. ACCESS TO INFORMATION IS AN ENFORCEABLE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHT	10
IV.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bhatia v. Governor,
 199 D.P.R. 59 (P.R. 2017).....8
Colón Cabrera vs. Caribbean Petroleum
 ...170 DPR 582, 590 (P.R. 2007).....15
Engineering Services International vs. Puerto Rico Power Authority
 ...2020 TSPR 103.....9
Igartua v. U.S.
 ...626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....12
Ortíz v. Court Administration Office,
 ...152 DPR 175 (P.R. 2000).....9
Santiago v. Bobb & El Mundo, Inc.
 ...17 P.R. Offic. Trans. 182, 190 (1986).....5, 8
Soto v. Giménez,
 ...12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 587 (1982).....5

Statutes

3 L.P.R.A. § 9911.....6
 3 L.P.R.A. § 9913.....6
 3 L.P.R.A. § 9891.....6
 48 U.S.C. § 2101.....passim
 48 U.S.C. 2121.....3
 48 U.S.C. § 2124.....6
 48 U.S.C. § 2148.....6
 48 U.S.C. §2144.....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. IV § 3.....3
 P.R. Const. art. II, § 45

Treaties and Reports

International Covenant of Civil and Political
 Rights.....9
 U.S. Senate Executive Report 102-23, 102d Cong., 2d Sess.....11

Other authorities

Freedom of information: Need for its regulation in Puerto Rico,
 44 Rev. Jur. UPR 67, 69 (1975).....5
